
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Thursday 19th August, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillors Steven North (Chair), Valerie Anslow, David Brackenbury, Mark Dearing, 
Barbara Jenney, David Jenney and Kevin Thurland 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021  3 - 6 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan 

Sue 
Bateman 

7 - 92 

05   Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local 
Plan 
(Due to the size of the document Appendix A is 
attached as a separate document) 
 

Julia Baish 93 - 352 

06   Draft Corporate Plan (parts relevant to the EAP) George 
Candler 

To Follow 

07   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

11 August 2021 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact Louise Tyers, details as 
above. 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Monday 19 July 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Steven North (Chair)  David Brackenbury 
Mark Dearing   Barbara Jenney 
David Jenney   Kevin Thurland 
 
 
9. Apologies for non-attendance 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Valerie Anslow. 
 
10. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillors Item Nature of 
Interest 

DPI Other 
Interest 

Mark Dearing Article 4 Directions 
in Relation to 
Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) 

Invests in 
commercial and 
single let 
properties but 
not HMOs 

 Yes 

 
11. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 June 2021 
 

RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 as a 
correct record. 

 
12. Adoption of the Part 2 Local Plan for Corby 
 

Terry Begley, Principal Planner, introduced the report which asked the Panel to 
consider the Part 2 Local Plan for Corby prior to its consideration by the 
Executive and then Full Council. 
 
Corby Borough Council (CBC) had submitted the local plan to the Secretary of 
State in 2019, with a public examination being held in 2020.  The outcome of 
the examination was a judgement that the plan produced by CBC was 
acceptable provided that certain modifications were made to it.  The Plan was 
now ready for formal adoption by the Council, where it would supersede all of 
the existing saved policies and allocations in the 1997 Corby Borough Local 
Plan. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



During discussion on the report, Members sought clarification that officers were 
confident that this Plan did not conflict with the other sovereign council Plans 
which had either recently been adopted or were going through that process.  In 
response, officers confirmed that all of the local plans had to conform with the 
Joint Core Strategy (JCS) and they had all been consulted on with neighbouring 
authorities as part of the duty to co-operate and it was believed that there were 
no significant conflicts.  It was noted that the Plan made a commitment to 
prepare a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Plan to meet the need for the 
Corby area and Members asked whether this would be dealt with on a North 
Northamptonshire basis going forward.  The Chair confirmed that a meeting 
would be held later this week to consider this issue but we were in a much better 
place by having the JCS in place. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that: 
 
(i) the Part 2 Local Plan for Corby be recommended to Full Council for 

adoption. 
 

(ii) delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 
Regeneration, to make any further Additional Modifications to the Part 2 
Local Plan for Corby or its accompanying Policies Map that relate 
exclusively to factual updates, grammatical corrections and formatting for 
the purposes of publishing the Plan to presentation standard. 

 
(iii) delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 
Regeneration, to prepare and publish the Adoption Statement and the 
Sustainability Appraisal Statement and fulfil any other duties required 
under Regulation 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1) The NPPF states that the planning system should be genuinely plan-

led.  Succinct and up-to-date plans should provide a positive vision 
for the future of each area and a framework for addressing housing 
needs and other economic, social and environmental priorities 

2) The Plan drawn up by Corby Borough Council was subject to 
thorough examination and has been modified as a result of 
recommendations made by the Inspector.  The Council also made 
non-substantive modifications to the Plan during the course of the 
examination. 

3) In the event that the Plan is adopted for the Corby area of North 
Northamptonshire, it will supersede all of the existing saved policies 
and allocations in the 1997 Corby Borough Local Plan. 

 
13. Residential Annexes Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Anne Dicks, Planning Policy Officer, introduced the report which sought 
Members agreement to recommend to the Executive the Residential Annexes 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for adoption and use in assessing 
future planning applications, where relevant, within the former East 
Northamptonshire parishes. 

Page 4



 
The SPD had been prepared to address a specific need for guidance within 
those parishes which previously constituted the East Northamptonshire district 
and covered the definitions and types of residential annexes, when planning 
permission would be required and provided guidance regarding permitted 
development rights.  The SPD had undergone a statutory four-week 
consultation period, prior to the creation of the new unitary council. 
 
During discussion on the report, Members acknowledged the amount of work 
spent on getting the SPD to this point but noted that it would only cover half of 
the parishes in North Northamptonshire and had any thought been given to 
widening it out to cover the whole authority area.  In response, officers advised 
that the SPD had been developed to deal with a specific issue which had been 
identified in East Northamptonshire and if this SPD was approved, consideration 
could then be given about whether to roll it out wider.  Work was ongoing by 
officers in learning and identifying best practice from all of the sovereign 
councils and it was ultimately the intention to have a suite of documents which 
covered the whole of North Northamptonshire. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that the Residential Annexes 
Supplementary Planning Document be adopted for those Parishes set out in 
Appendix B of the report. 
 
Reason for recommendation:  
(i) To supplement the Development Plan 
(ii) To accord with the planning policy of the Council. 
 

14. Article 4 Direction in Relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
 
The Chair advised that there was currently a large amount of media interest, 
particular
[...]
understand the areas where HMOs are and the issues they brought and would 
be an opportunity to respond to concerns by identifying the most appropriate 
way forward.  The future Housing Need survey would be a way of identifying if 
there was a need for this type of accommodation in the area.  Parking was an 
area which was suffering in and close to town centres, where there was an 
increase in flatted developments and HMOs, by taking up parking spaces and 
in some cases council car parks were being used, with the support of some 
planning inspectors.  Members supported taking this issue forward for 
investigation across North Northamptonshire and being part of this Panel’s work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED that officers investigate the possible use of Article 4 Directions for 
HMOs in North Northamptonshire with regular reports to be brought to this 
Panel. 
 

15. Close of Meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 10:46am. 
 
 

 
___________________________________ 

Chair 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

 
 

 

Page 6



                                    

 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 19 August 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Revised Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan 
Appendix B – Revised Isham Conservation Area Boundary Map 
Appendix C – Representations received to the consultation and officer 
responses 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To consider representations received in response to consultation on a draft 

Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan together 
with a proposed amendment to the conservation area boundary and to 
determine whether to adopt a revised version. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1  The council has a duty to formulate and publish proposals for the preservation 

and enhancement of conservation areas and then to actively manage their 
protection and physical improvement through the exercise of its planning 
functions. 

 
2.2 Consultation has taken place with interested parties on a draft Conservation 

Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan and a proposed revision to the 
existing conservation area boundary for Isham. A number of representations 
were received as a result. These comments have been considered by officers 
and a number of amendments are proposed as a result. A decision is required 
on whether to adopt the revised documents and formally amend the 
conservation area boundary. 

 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan 

Report Author Sue Bateman, Senior Planning Officer 
Sue.bateman@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

recommends to the Executive Committee that it:  
 
a) Adopts the Revised Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Plan as set out in Appendix A 
b) Revises the Isham Conservation Area Boundary as set out in Appendix B 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations – To accord with the Council’s duty to formulate 

and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation 
areas and then to actively manage their protection and physical improvement. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1  Every local planning authority has a duty to determine which parts of their area 

are of special architectural or historic interest, the character and appearance of 
which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and to designate those area as 
conservation areas. They also have a duty from time to time to review the past 
exercise of those functions. 

 
4.2 The review of the existing conservation area and the creation of an appraisal 

and management plan for Isham Conservation Area was part of an on-going 
programme of work by the Borough Council of Wellingborough intended to 
provide all of the borough’s conservation areas
[...]
ter and 
appearance and the features that make it unique and distinctive. Any demolition, 
development or construction in conservation areas will generally need planning 
permission. The local planning authority must also be notified 6 weeks before 
any work on trees begins. This enables the authority to assess the contribution 
the tree makes to the character of the conservation area and, if necessary, to 
create a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect it. 
 

4.8 The appraisal was undertaken and the documents prepared by Place Services 
on behalf of the council. Place Services is a recognised Historic Environment 
Service Provider (HESPR) with the Institute of Historic Building Conservation 
(IHBC), and a Registered Organisation with the Chartered Institute for 
Archaeologists (CIFA). They have a proven track record of undertaking 
Conservation Area Appraisals for clients across the West Midlands, 
Hertfordshire, Essex, and Suffolk. These are completed in line with national and 
local policy and guidance. 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1  In response to the consultation, comments were received from 21 respondents 

including residents, the parish council, the neighbourhood plan group and the 
local ward councillor. These comments covered a number of issues, but a large 
number of the comments related to how the appraisal and management plan 
referred to, and considered, car parking issues. All of the comments received 
are set out in Appendix C 

 
5.2 Officers of the Council and Place Services have carefully considered all of the 

comments received and individual responses are set out in Appendix C. A 
number of amendments have been suggested as a result which can be broadly 
summarised as: 

 

 Amending the appraisal to give further consideration to car parking; 

 Including the Cemetery and Bier House within the conservation area; 

 Referring to several additional significant views within Section 3.3; 
and 

 Correcting errors/typos. 
 

5.3 It is recomm
[...]
 

guide development in Kettering. This report provides the Kettering Site Specific 

Part 2 Local Plan, Main Modifications, and Inspector’s Report for consideration, 

and seeks the Executive Advisory Panel’s agreement for the Plan to be 

recommended to the Executive, and then to Full Council for adoption, as 

modified by the Inspector’s Report and the Council’s Additional Modifications. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. Local Plans are prepared by local planning authorities (“LPA”), which are usually 

the Council or national park authority for an area. North Northamptonshire 

Council (“the Council”) is the LPA for the North Northamptonshire area following 

local government reorganisation in 2021. It consequently became responsible 

for the processes commenced by the predecessor authorities. 

2.2. Kettering Borough Council resolved to submit the Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan 

on 21 May 2020. Following submission on 28 May 2020, the Secretary of State 

for Housing, Communities and Local Government appointed a planning 

inspector to undertake an examination of the plan. The local plan examination 

process assesses whether a plan has been prepared in accordance with legal 

and procedural requirements, and also whether it is “sound” by applying 4 tests 

set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”). 

2.3. The Council facilitated and participated in the public examination which involved 

hearing sessions between 8 October and 16 October 2020. The Council was 

represented at the hearing by Mr Rob Jameson, a specialist Town and Country 

Planning solicitor. The outcome of the examination was a judgement by the 

Planning Inspector that the plan produced by the Council was acceptable 

provided that certain modifications were made to it. 

2.4. Formal adoption is the final stage in the process of producing an up-to-date 

development plan for making planning decisions and to guide development in 

the Kettering area. In order to progress the local plan to adoption, the Planning 

Policy Executive Advisory Panel (PPEAP) is requested to consider the adoption 

of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan with Main Modifications identified 

by the Inspector and the Council’s Additional Modifications, some of these 

modifications also required corresponding changes to the policies map. If the 

PPEAP and subsequently the Executive are content to recommend the local 

plan to Council for adoption, it is proposed that any further factual, grammatical, 

or procedural amendments or requirements are delegated to the Executive 

Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Assistant Director 

for Growth and Regeneration. It is also recommended that a similar delegation 
Page 98



be made in relation to the preparation and publication of an adoption statement, 

a sustainability statement, and any other duties necessary to bring the local plan 

into being. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. The Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel is asked to recommend to the 

Executive: 

a) that the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan (set out in Appendix A to 

this report), be considered by Members and forwarded to Full Council to 

be adopted; 

b) to delegate authority to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 

Regeneration, to make any further Additional Modifications to the Kettering 

Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan or its accompanying Policies Map that relate 

exclusively to factual updates, grammatical corrections and formatting for 

the purposes of publishing the plan to presentation standard; and 

c) to delegate authority to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 

Regeneration, to prepare and publish the Adoption Statement (draft as 

Appendix F) and the Sustainability Appraisal Statement and fulfil any other 

duties required under Regulation 26 and 35 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 

3.2. The NPPF states that the planning system should be genuinely plan-led. 

Succinct and up-to-date plans should provide a positive vision for the future of 

each area and a framework for addressing housing needs and other economic, 

social, and environmental priorities. 

3.3. The Plan drawn up by Kettering Borough Council was subject to thorough 

examination and has been modified as a result of recommendations made by 

the Inspector, as set out at Appendix C to this report. The Council also made 

non-substantive modifications to the plan during the course of the examination, 

which are set out at Appendix D to this report. Corresponding changes to the 

policies map are set out in Appendix E. 

3.4. In the event that the Plan is adopted for the Kettering area of North 

Northamptonshire, it will supersede all of the existing saved policies and 

allocations in the 1995 Local Plan for Kettering Borough. 

 
 
 

Page 99



4. Report Background 

 

4.1. All councils are required to have a plan for development in their area, which is 

known as a Local Plan. The plan is expected to set out a range of development 

proposals as well as planning policies and should support the delivery of the 

Council’s vision for the area. 

4.2. The North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) was adopted in July 

2016 by all of the borough/district councils that now form the North 

Northamptonshire local government area and Northamptonshire County 

Council. The strategy is the overarching strategic local plan, commonly referred 

to as the Part 1 Local Plan – it outlines the big picture to be developed in more 

detail through Part 2 Local Plans prepared by each former borough/district 

council and any neighbourhood planning groups. 

4.3. The Part 2 Local Plan is expected to set out the non-strategic development 

allocations and detail
[...]
he local plan for adoption, additional minor modifications can be 

made to it by the Council provided they do not materially affect the plan’s 

policies. These include such things as correcting typographic errors, changes 

which are consequential to the Main Modifications and factual updating. The 

Council has authority to make minor modifications without reverting to the 

Inspector or carrying out consultations on them. The changes that have been 

made to the Plan approved by the Inspector under this provision are set out in 

Appendix D. 

5. Issues and Choices 

 

5.1 The Council has now reached the adoption stage of the development plan 

preparation process. In accordance with section 23 of the 2004 Act, the 

Council can now either: 

5.1.1 adopt the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan with the 

recommended modifications; or  

5.1.2 resolve not to adopt the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan.  

5.2  Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan would represent a major 

milestone in the development of a comprehensive planning framework for the 

Kettering area. It would be the culmination of a number of years of work by 

officers, councillors, partners and the local communities, including significant 

public involvement in the process.  

5.3  If the local plan is not adopted as modified, this would put at risk the delivery 

of the key policies and developments contained in it. It would also result in 
Page 104



there being an incomplete and partially out of date local planning policy 

framework to guide future development decisions in the Kettering area. 

5.4  If Council is content to adopt the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan, the 

plan will be finalised for publication. Council is therefore also requested to 

delegate to the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration in consultation 

with the Assistant Director for Growth and Regeneration, the ability to finalise 

the document by resolving the formatt
[...]
 the 
Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan was adopted (i.e. beginning on XX 
XXXX 2021). 
 
In accordance with Regulations 26 and 35 of the 2012 Regulations, the following 
documents have been made available: 
 

I. Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan and Policies Map; 
II. This Adoption Statement; and 
III. Sustainability Appraisal Report. 
 

A copy of the documents listed can be viewed on the Council’s website at 
www.kettering.gov.uk/SSP2Exam. Alternatively, hard copies are available for 
inspection at the Council Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering and Burton 
Latimer, Desborough and Rothwell libraries during normal opening hours. 
 
If you require further information, please email XXXX. 
 
A copy of this Adoption Statement will be sent to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 
 

Page 355

http://www.kettering.gov.uk/SSP2Exam
http://www.kettering.gov.uk/SSP2Exam


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021
	4 Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan
	Appendix A - Revised Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan
	1.	Introduction 
	1.1	Summary
	1.2	Conserving Isham’s Heritage
	1.3	Purpose of Appraisal
	1.4	Frequently Asked Questions
	1.5	Planning Policy and Guidance
	1.6	Designation of the Conservation Area
	1.7	Article 4 Directions

	2.	Isham Conservation Area
	2.1	Context and General Character
	2.2	Origin and Evolution
	2.3	Revisions to the Boundary 
	2.4	Designated Heritage Assets
	2.5	Non-Designated Heritage Assets
	2.6	Heritage at Risk
	2.7	Archaeological Potential

	3.	Assessment of Significance
	3.1	Summary
	3.2	Character Analysis
	3.3	Views 
	3.4	Setting of the Conservation Area 

	4.	 Opportunities for Enhancement
	4.1	Car Parking
	4.2	Inappropriate Modern Development
	4.3	Maintenance 
	4.4	Public Realm
	4.5	Heritage at Risk

	5.	Management Proposals  
	5.1	Positive Management: Short term
	5.2	Positive Managem

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9.30 am on Thursday 19th August, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors: 
 
Steven North (Chair)  Valerie Anslow 
David Brackenbury    Mark Dearing 
Barbara Jenney   David Jenney 
 
Also in attendance – Councillors Jason Smithers (Leader of the Council), Jim 
Hakewill, Clive Hallam and Graham Lawman. 
 

16 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Kevin Thurland. 
 

17 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.   

 
Councillor Jim Hakewill had submitted a declaration in relation to agenda item 5, 
Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan, in that he had a disclosable 
pecuniary interest as a landowner in Braybrooke and indicated that he would leave the 
meeting room during any discussion on issues relating to Braybrooke. 
 

18 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021  
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

19 Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan  
 
Sue Bateman, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which asked the Panel to 
consider the Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
prior to its consideration by the Executive.  Ms Bateman was accompanied by Tim 
Murphy and Hector Martin from Place Services who had compiled the Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan. 

 
Consultation on the document had taken place between January and March 2021 and 
comments had been received from 21 respondents including residents, the parish 
council, neighbourhood planning group and local ward councillor.  All responses had 
been considered and several amendments had been suggested. 

 
During discussion on the report, Members sought clarification that residents who 
already had unsympathetic uPVC windows in place would not be forced to replace 
them with timber.  It was confirmed that any future replacement would be like for like 
and timber was recommended, however timber to uPVC would be more problematic.  



Mr Murphy explained that issues which had come through the consultation had 
included parking and the inclusion of the Isham Mill industrial structure.  It was noted 
that whilst the parish council were in general agreement with the proposals, they had 
raised a number of points that they did not support and officers were requested to 
further assist the parish council with their concerns before the report is considered by 
the Executive on 30 September. 

 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that: 

 
(i) it adopts the Revised Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Plan. 
 
(ii) it revises the Isham Conservation Area Boundary. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations – To accord with the Council’s duty to formulate and 
publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas and 
then to actively manage their protection and physical improvement. 
 

20 Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan  
 
Julia Baish, Development Team Leader, introduced the report which asked the Panel 
to consider the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan prior to its consideration by 
the Executive and then Full Council. 

 
Kettering Borough Council (KBC) had submitted the local plan to the Secretary of 
State in May 2020, with a public examination being held in October 2020.  Further 
consultation had been undertaken between March and April 2021 on the modifications 
proposed by KBC and accepted by the Inspector.  The outcome of the examination 
was that with the recommended main modifications the Plan was sound.  The Plan 
was now ready for formal adoption by the Council, where it would supersede the 1995 
Kettering Borough Local Plan. 

 
During discussion on the report, members congratulated everyone who had been 
involved in getting the Plan to this point.  It was disappointing for all members that a 
number of the local green spaces had been removed by the Inspector, but it was 
hoped that this could be looked at in a wider context during the review of the JCS.  
There were some lessons to be learnt around green spaces as the Inspector was 
concerned that the spaces included in the Plan had either not been put forward by 
local communities or there were no reasons included as to why the space was 
important to them.  Asked for clarification about any substantial policy changes made 
by the Inspector, officers advised that a small number of policies had been deleted 
including retirement/care homes, which was already sufficiently covered in the JCS,  
and town centre boundaries, which were covered in other policies.  The McAlpine’s 
Yard housing allocation had also been deleted due to unresolved flood risk issues; 
however this did not have a significant impact on the Council’s housing numbers 
which still met the JCS requirements and it was likely a planning application for the 
site would come through in the future.  With relation to Gypsy and Travellers Sites, it 
was acknowledged that this was an issue for all North Northamptonshire and progress 
was being made on developing a separate allocations document on a North 
Northamptonshire basis. 

 
 
 



RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that: 
 

(i) the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan be recommended to Full Council 
for adoption. 

 
(ii) delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 
Regeneration, to make any further Additional Modifications to the Kettering Site 
Specific Part 2 Local Plan or its accompanying Policies Map that relate 
exclusively to factual updates, grammatical corrections and formatting for the 
purposes of publishing the Plan to presentation standard. 

 
(iii) delegated authority be given to the Executive Member for Growth and 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Assistant Director for Growth and 
Regeneration, to prepare and publish the Adoption Statement and the 
Sustainability Appraisal Statement and fulfil any other duties required under 
Regulation 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1) The NPPF states that the planning system should be genuinely plan-led.  

Succinct and up-to-date plans should provide a positive vision for the future 
of each area and a framework for addressing housing needs and other 
economic, social and environmental priorities 

2) The Plan drawn up by Kettering Borough Council was subject to thorough 
examination and has been modified as a result of recommendations made 
by the Inspector.  The Council also made non-substantive modifications to 
the Plan during the course of the examination. 

3) In the event that the Plan is adopted for the Kettering area of North 
Northamptonshire, it will supersede all of the existing saved policies and 
allocations in the 1995 Local Plan for Kettering Borough. 

 
21 Draft Corporate Plan (parts relevant to the EAP)  

 
Rob Harbour, Assistant Director for Growth and Regeneration, introduced the report 
which presented the relevant sections of the draft Corporate Plan which related to 
climate change, the environment and growth, for the Panel to consider and provide 
advice and feedback to the Executive. 

 
The Corporate Plan would be a high-level document, with more detailed information 
about the actions to deliver the Plan contained within Service Plans which would be 
developed once the Corporate Plan had been developed. 

 
During discussion on the report, Members welcomed the priorities which had been 
included for safe and thriving places and green, sustainable environment but 
acknowledged that they needed to be paid for.  The Executive are encouraged to work 
together with external bodies to support delivery of the Plan and to seek appropriate 
sources of funding as appropriate. Mr Harbour acknowledged the importance of 
funding and advised that resources on how to support this was being considered as 
part of the transformation work for the Council.  Other key points made by the Panel 
included: 

 
 



 S106 Monies 
 

There is a need for a review of S106 monies as it is important to ensure that we 
receive the required contributions from developers.  

 

 Town Centres 
 

There is a need to consider what the long-term aspirations for our town centres 
are, particularly with a reduced retail footprint.  The words ‘our key’ should be 
replaced with ‘all our’ as all towns were important and there may be unintentional 
problems in the future if we started to prioritise towns.  However, it needed to be 
acknowledged that four of our towns were growth towns and would need different 
support.  Town centres need to be supported as there is a move for them to 
become more residential by converting buildings and building flats which does 
impact on smaller towns, such as parking.  The identities for our towns needs to 
be enhanced and developed. 

 

 Renewable Energy 
 

New technologies such as hydrogen should also be included.  The installation of 
renewable energy technologies is not currently required for new developments 
and developers should be encouraged to include. 

 
Panel members were asked to email any further comments on the proposed 
priorities to the Chair, copying in George Candler. 

 
RESOLVED that the comments on the proposed priorities in the Corporate Plan 
relevant to this Executive Advisory Panel be forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration. 
 

22 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 11:12am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


